

FILED
06-03-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Appeal No. 2023AP353

In the matter of the Refusal of Albert A. Terhune

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

ALBERT A. TERHUNE,

Defendant–Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTIONS ENTERED ON FEBRUARY
6, 2023, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR SAUK COUNTY,
BRANCH 3,
THE HON. PATRICIA A. BARRETT, PRESIDING

Respectfully submitted,

ALBERT A. TERHUNE,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant
6605 University Avenue, Suite 101
Middleton, Wisconsin 53562
(608) 661-6300

BY: BRENDAN P. DELANY
State Bar No. 1113318
brendan@traceywood.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
<u>Argument</u>	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TRAFFIC STOP WAS SUPPORTED BY REASONABLE SUSPICION	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TERHUNE’S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS THE FRUITS OF AN ILLEGAL PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST REQUEST WITHOUT A HEARING, AS THE PBT REQUEST WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TERHUNE’S MOTION TO DECLARE WISCONSIN’S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	12
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING TERHUNE’S REFUSAL UNREASONABLE	16
Conclusion	17
Certifications	19
<u>Appendix</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963).....	5, 11
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 128, 456 N.W.2d 830 (1990).....	5
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Gaulrapp</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 600, 558 N.W.2d 696 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Arias</i> , 2008 WI 84, 311 Wis. 2d 358, 752 N.W.2d 748.....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348, 135 S. Ct. 1609, 191 L. Ed. 2d 492 (2015).....	6–8
<i>State v. VanBeek</i> , 2021 WI 51, 397 Wis. 2d 311, 960 N.W.2d 32.....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2021 WI App 65, 399 Wis. 2d 354, 965 N.W.2d 84.....	7
<i>State v. Glover</i> , No. 2010AP1844–CR, unpublished slip op. (WI App Mar. 24, 2011).....	6–8
<i>State v. Radder</i> , 2018 WI App 36, 382 Wis. 2d 749, 915 N.W.2d 180.....	10
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Forrett</i> , 2022 WI 37, 401 Wis. 2d 678, 974 N.W.2d 422.....	13, 15
<i>State v. Prado</i> , 2021 WI 64, 397 Wis. 2d 719, 960 N.W.2d 869.....	14–15
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438, 136 S. Ct. 2160, 195 L. Ed. 2d 560 (2016).....	14–15
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 2018 WI 85, 383 Wis. 2d 147, 914 N.W.2d 120.....	14–15
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966).....	14
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639.....	15
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194, 122 S. Ct. 2105, 153 L. Ed. 2d 242 (2002).....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 93 S. Ct. 2041, 36 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1973).....	15
<i>State v. Stankus</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 232, 582 N.W.2d 468 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965).....13–15

Portuondo v. Agard, 529 U.S. 61, 120 S. Ct. 1119, 146 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2000).....14

Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298, 105 S. Ct. 1285, 84 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1985).....14

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....14

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(4).....13

Wis. Stat. § 346.31(2).....5

Wis. Stat. § 346.13(1).....5
